refining products with a simultaneous 10% drop in oil and gas production consumer prices.

 According to the spread effect, such changes in pricing policy at the sectoral level will have an impact
on the entire economy of Ukraine, due to appropriate adjustments to the coefficients of direct costs. This,
in turn, will lead to a recalculation of value added shares.

According to the data of 2020, the shares of value added by industry, which were calculated on the
basis of [20], are given in column (2) of table. 2.

a '
ij

a '
ij

ISCSEES-2022
IOP Conf. Series: Earth and Environmental Science 1150 (2023) 012003

IOP Publishing
doi:10.1088/1755-1315/1150/1/012003

9

They reaffirmed that there are price imbalances in oil and gas production and refining in Ukraine
today, which have a negative impact on the development of the processing industry in this sector of the
economy.

So, based on the developed scenario, sectoral value –added share, are given in Table 2, column (3).

Table 2. Assessment of the impact of the established price for the oil and gas complex products on the
value added of various sectors of the economy according to 2020 data.

Value-added share, %
Industry

2020 data Scenario Сhange, %
1 2 3 4
Agriculture 38,76% 38,49% -0,27%
Construction 22,13% 21,93% -0,20%
Insurance and Financial  66,30% 66,29% -0,01%
Oil and gas production

Oil refined products

65,58%

27,73%

62,01%

35,66%

-3,58%

+7,93%

Processing industry 31,53% 31,52% -0,01%
Eectricity, gas and water production and
distribution

32,92% 33,86% +0,94%

Technical and Scientific activities,
telecommunications

52,11% 52,07% -0,04%

Real estate transactions 71,62% 71,63% +0,01%
Transport and communication 45,17% 44,80% -0,37%
Trade 50,63% 50,52% -0,12%
Other  68,08% 68,06% -0,02%
Total 41,35% 41,38% +0,03%

So, we see that according to the developed scenario, the new equilibrium state of the economic system
functioning involves the following changes:

- adjustment of the coefficients of direct costs, due to which the resource intensity of oil and gas
complex products will change (it will decrease by -3.4% to 18.7% in oil refining and increase by +0.9% to
11.0% in oil and gas production)

- as well as an increase in the share of added value by +7.93% to 35.66% in oil refining and a decrease
in oil and gas production by -3.58% to 62.01%.

4. Conclusion
Criteria for the national economy sustainable development are defined, which are based on the need for